Richard A. Edelin

(- 12 Nov 1935)

Edelin, Richard A. On Tuesday, November 12, 1935, Richard A. Edelin, beloved husband of Margaret Allen Edelin and devoted father of Allen A. Edelin. Funeral from his late residence, 252 8th st. s.e., on Thursday, November 14, at 2 pm. Relatives and friends invited to attend. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

Edelin, Richard A. McKinley Council, No. 992, National Union Assurance Society announces the death of Member Richard A. Edelin.

The Evening Star, November 13, 1935, p. A11

Retired Navy Yard Employe Succumbs

Richard A. Edelin, 67, Had Been in Continuous Service Over Period of 51 Years

Richard A. Edelin, 67, life-long resident of Washington and retired employe of the Washington Navy Yard, where he worked continuously for 51 years, died yesterday in Providence Hospital after an illness of three weeks.

For many years he had supervision of the secondary gun mount shop at the navy yard, holding the title of quarterman. At the time of his retirement in 1932, he is said to have had the longest continuous service of any man who worked there. He was widely known among officials and employes of the yard. He was a member of the National Union.

Funeral services will be held at his late residence, 252 Eighth street southeast, tomorrow afternoon. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Edelin is survived by his widow; Mrs. Margaret Allen Edelin; a son, Allen A. Edelin, and two grandchildren, Allen A. Edelin, jr., and Martha J. Edelin. The son and grandchildren live in Baltimore.